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A.  The purpose of this amendment is to fix a clerical error and answer contractor’s questions.  

B.  Solicitation number located at top of Solicitation pages 2 – 19 are hereby changed from, as reads: 

      “RFO 13-SSC-O-02-03” to read: “RFO 13-SSC-O-02-06”  

C.  The following contractor questions were received and the following responses are hereby provided:

1.  Question: Can the bid due date be extended approximately one month?

 Answer:   At the present time we do not project extending the bid opening date


      2.  Question: Is this in fact restricted to small business or can we quote as a small business concern          

                           using a big business for the forgings and machining?

            Answer:  We refer you to FAR 19.502-2 (c) which inpart states “ (c) For small business set-  

                           asides other than for construction or services, any concern proposing to furnish a

                           product that it did not itself manufacture must furnish the product of a small business

                           manufacturer unless the SBA has granted either a waiver or exception to the

                           nonmanufacturer rule (see 19.102(f)).          

3.  Question: Are you able to waive the "Buy American" clauses on this occasion?

           Answer:  The “Buy American” clauses cannot be waived as they are a requirement of Law.

4. Question:  Seal material is specified as 17-4 PH.  Is there a reason for the specification of 17-4 

                      PH or could the specification be amended to permit the alternate material?

Answer:   Solicitation, page 3 of 19, paragraph 1.0 (d) m, allows the vendor to submit alternate  

                vessel configurations.  Paragraph 1.0 (b) f, requires supportive documentation for 

                material selections.  

5.  Question:  Support footprint is TBD in Figure 1.  Is this to be determined by vessel supplier?  Is a

                             foundation maximum bearing stress of 1250 psi (one-half the compressive strength of       

                             concrete) the limit to be used for design of the footprint?

  
Answer:    The support footprint is to be determined by the vessel supplier.   The foundations shall 

                             be pile supported with 4,000 psi 28 day strength concrete.

6.  Question:  Is the anchor bolt design and location to be determined by the vessel supplier?  Should 

                       it be assumed that the anchor bolts and foundation are provided by NASA SSC?

           Answer:    The vessel supplier shall determine the anchor bolt specification and location.   NASA 

                             SSC shall supply the foundation and the anchor bolts.

7.  Question:  The pipe connection locations for the vent nozzle will cause an overlap of the nozzle weld to the head to cylindrical shell weld.  While an overlap is permitted by Code it still presents an undesirable configuration for radiographic examination and sequence of fabrication.  Since the locating dimension is a 33 degree reference dimension, will a change to this angle be acceptable?

Answer:   It is not anticipated that the vent nozzle location will result in any weld overlap. 
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8.  Question:  Does NASA have additional data regarding hydrogen embrittlement in pressure vessel steels at hydrogen pressures over 6000 psi that can be made available for review?

Answer:   No.

9.  Question:  How many copies of the proposal are required?

Answer:    Refer to the Standard Form 1449, Block 28, which states “Contractor is required to                  

                 sign this document and return 3 copies to issuing office”.

10. Question:  Helium Leak Testing is required at 13,500 psig, which is a concern for employee 

                         safety.  Can this pressure be reduced to normally acceptable levels under ASTM 

                         regulations?  Is it acceptable to change the maximum acceptable leak rate to 1x10-6 

                         STD cc/sec?  Is it acceptable to test the vessel with the helium concentration greater 

                         than 98% in order to increase the test sensitivity to 1x10-6 STD cc/sec?    

  
 Answer:    NASA SSC will have personnel performing tasks around the vessels at pressures up 

                              to 13,500 psig.   Therefore, leak testing at 13,500 psig is required.   Paragraph 2.5.2 

                              requires the Contractor to submit a procedure for review and approval by NASA.

11. Question:  Does NASA SSC have a railroad siding on-site that will handle the heavy loads and 

                         the length (greater than 80 feet) for the High Pressure Gaseous Storage Vessels?

              Answer:    No

12.  Question:  The specifications do not provide piping loads for the design and analysis of the nozzles.  The connecting system piping material and size are not identified.  A conservative assessment of the effect of pipe loads could be made by using limit loads computed at the Reflange hub to piping weld.  Such loads may unduly penalize the fatigue evaluation of the nozzles.  Can these be amended or add addendum to the specification to provide actual piping loads and information to characterize the attached piping?

               Answer:   The interconnecting piping has not been designed at this time.    However, the piping 

                                material is anticipated to be ASTM A312 Gr. TPXM-11.   The piping to vessel  

                                interface is anticipated to be an 8-inch hub with a 4-inch internal diameter.    Piping 

                                loads are anticipated to be minimal at the interface.

 13.  Question:  Are pressure relief devices required as a part of the procurement package? 

              Answer:    No.   NASA SSC will provide pressure relief devices on the pressurization system.

14.  Question:  Is a pressure vessel designed and stamped to ASME Section VIII Division 3 requirements acceptable? 

               Answer:     Solicitation, page 3 of 19, paragraph 1.0 (d) m, allows the vendor to submit alternate 

                                  vessel configurations.  
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15. Question:  Is a wire frame type vessel acceptable rather than a welded construction?

Answer:     No.

        16.  Question:  Is the size 3’-4”ID x ~72’ important or are we allowed to change the diameter/length 

                                 ratio?

               Answer:     NASA prefers approximately the same diameter to length ratio as shown by 

Figure 1. 

        17.  Question:  Our proposed inlet/exit nozzles are off center, is that acceptable?

               Answer:     The inlet nozzle shall be located as per Paragraph 2.3.2.2 of Section 01010 of 

                                  the specifications.

        18.  Question:  Is the E-1 Test Facility serviced by rail?


    Answer:    No.

        19.  Question:  Are products of Non-United States fabricators acceptable when used by a U.S.

                                Business Contractor in quoting?  

                Answer:    We do not see a problem as long as you are in compliance with the Buy American

                                 act. "25.101 - General.

(a)  The Buy American Act restricts the purchase of supplies that are not domestic 

       end products. For manufactured end products, the Buy American Act uses a 

       two-part test to define a domestic end product.

     

         (1) The article must be manufactured in the United States; and

     

         (2) The cost of domestic components must exceed 50 percent of the cost of all the 

                                      components." 

20.  Question:  If insufficient United States competition is realized can non-United States products 

                         then be considered?

       Answer:     This acquisition is set-aside for small business.  If NASA does not receive and   

                         qualified quotes from this solicitation, NASA will explore additional solicitation

                         methods and options. 

D.  The bid opening date remains unchanged.  

E.  All other terms and conditions remain the same.

